Oil Field Environmental Incident Summary

Incident: 20181112180620 Notice: 11/12/2018 18:06 Occurred: 11/2/2018 10:00

Responsible Party: Kraken Operating LLC
Well Operator: KRAKEN OPERATING, LLC

Well Name: STEDMAN 2-24H-2

Field Name: HEBRON Well File #: 24289

Facility ID #:

County: WILLIAMS

Twp Rng Sec Qtr: 155 104 24 NE NE

Location Description:

Submitted By: Jenna Olson

Received By:

Contact Info: Derek Carda

9821 KATY FREEWAY, STE 460

HOUSTON TX 77024

Affected Medium: Well/Facility Soil

General Land Use: Cultivated
Near. Occupied Bldg: 0.8 Mile

Nearest Water Well:

Type of Incident: Other Release Contained: No

Reported to NRC: Unknown

Spilled Units Recovered Units Followup Units

Oil 0.5 Barrels 0.5 Barrels

Brine Other

Oth Rel. Contaminant:

Date Inspected:

Clean Up Concluded: Written Report Recd: Risk Evaluation:

N/A

Areal Extent:

Potential Env. Impacts:

N/A

Action Taken/Planned:

Turned out of separators, notified landowner(no action taken) - do not run anything less than 80 psi on separators

Wastes Disposal Location:

Other Agencies Involved:

Friday, July 16, 2021 Page 1 of 4

Updates

Date: 11/13/2018 Status: Reviewed - Follow-up Required No Further Action:

Author: O'Gorman, Brian

Notes:

According to the report, 0.5 barrels of oil was released and not contained. Further follow-up needed.

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update

Date: 11/14/2018 Status: Inspection No Further Action: □

Author: Stockdill, Scott

Notes:

Arrived on location 2:51 11/14/2018.

No sign of any work having been done on the area sprayed to the NW of the Flare.

Contact company regarding cleanup plans.

More follow-up is necessary.

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update

Date: 5/9/2019 Status: Inspection - Vegetation Check No Further Action: □

Author: Torgerson, Brad

Notes:

On 5/9/2019 at 11:43 am - Sunny and 48 degrees F - I walked the perimeter of the Kraken Operating LLC - Stedman 2-24H-2 production facility and noticed oil stained vegetation, and soil off of the location south and west of the flare. Clean-up appears to be necessary.

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update

Date: 4/16/2020 Status: Correspondence - More Follow-up Required No Further Action:

Author: Kaiser, Don

Notes:

Emailed company for incident status update on 4/16/2020.

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update

Friday, July 16, 2021 Page 2 of 4

Date: 4/18/2020	Status: Correspondence - More Follow-up Required	No Further Action:
Author: Kaiser, Don		

Notes:

Received email from company on 4/18/2020 as follows:

"Hi Don, On behalf of Kraken, I am responding to your request for clean-up status of open sites. We will be working over the next month, as the weather warms up and vegetation growth emerges, to review each of the areas in your list and prepare an update for you. We will get back to you by the end of May with the update, and will provide you with updates during May, as possible based on reviews. Please feel free to contact me with any questions or requests for additional information."

My phone number is provided below.

Thanks,

Stacy

Stacy Aguirre PO Box 1265 Glendive, MT 59330 (406) 490-3095 stacy.aguirre@sahokaconsulting.com

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update

Date: 7/2/2020 Status: Correspondence - More Follow-up Required No Further Action:

Author: Kaiser, Don

Notes:

Received email from company on July 2, 2020 as follows. (Company photos are in incident report folder.)

"On behalf of Kraken Operating, LLC, I am submitting the subject closure request. We have inspected the area lightly misted by crude oil and have provided photo documentation of the established vegetative growth in the area (attached). Based on the observation of established vegetation, Kraken respectfully requests closure of this spill case. "

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update

Date: 10/29/2020 Status: Inspection - Vegetation Check No Further Action: □

Author: Kaiser, Don

Notes:

Visited site on 10/20/2020. Soil not visible due to light snow cover on impacted area. Vegetation appears health and consistent. Photos are in incident report folder. Recommend vegetation check in late Spring/Summer.

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update

Friday, July 16, 2021 Page 3 of 4

 Date:
 6/3/2021
 Status:
 Inspection - Vegetation Check
 No Further Action:
 □

 Author:
 Lund, Dylan

 Notes:
 This incident has been reassigned to Don Kaiser.

 Updated Volumes and Contaminant
 None at the time of this update

 Date:
 7/13/2021
 Status:
 Inspection - No Action Required
 No Further Action:
 □

Author: Kaiser, Don

Notes:

Visited site on 7/8/2021. Took photos. Vegetation/crops appeared healthy and consistent.

Recommend site for closure.

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update

Friday, July 16, 2021 Page 4 of 4